

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SHANE FAUSEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CHERYL HILLER,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, NW  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

HOWARD J. BASHMAN\*  
*Law Offices of Howard J.  
Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law Supreme  
Court Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3127*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Trial Court Proceedings .....	5
B. The Pennsylvania Superior Court Decision .....	7
C. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The States Are Deeply Divided As To Whether A Fit Parent’s Fundamental Right Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Requires That A Grandparent Seeking Court-Ordered Visi- tation Over The Parent’s Objection Must Demonstrate That Visitation Is Necessary To Avoid Harm To The Child.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Twelve States Require Grandparents Seeking Court-Ordered Visitation To Prove That Such Visitation Is Necessary To Avoid Harm To The Child .....	12
B. Eleven States Do Not Require Grandparents Seeking Court-Ordered Visitation To Prove That Such Visitation Is Necessary To Avoid Harm To The Child .....	17
C. The Widespread Uncertainty Regarding The Circumstances Under Which A Court May Interfere With A Fit Parent’s Constitutional Rights Requires This Court’s Intervention .....	19
II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Fails To Safeguard Parents’ Fundamental Liberty Interest In The Care And Upbringing Of Their Children .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Tessener</i> , 550 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2001) .....	19
<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i> , 83 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2002) .....	19
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1052 (Mass. 2002).....	12, 14
<i>Brandon L. v. Moats</i> , 551 S.E.2d 674 (W. Va. 2001) .....	4, 19, 23
<i>Brooks v. Parkerson</i> , 454 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1995) .....	12
<i>Camburn v. Smith</i> , 586 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Currey v. Currey</i> , 650 N.W.2d 273 (S.D. 2002) .....	19
<i>Dearborn v. Deausault</i> , 808 N.E.2d 1253 (Mass. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>DeRose v. DeRose</i> , 666 N.W.2d 636 (Mich. 2003).....	17, 21
<i>Dodd v. Burlison</i> , 932 So. 2d 912 (Ala. Civ. App. 2005) .....	20
<i>Evans v. McTaggart</i> , 88 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2004).....	18, 23
<i>Galjour v. Harris</i> , 795 So. 2d 350 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Glidden v. Conley</i> , 820 A.2d 197 (Vt. 2003).....	13
<i>Hamit v. Hamit</i> , 715 N.W.2d 512 (Neb. 2004) .....	19
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1165 (Ohio 2005).....	19

**Table of Authorities—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hawk v. Hawk</i> , 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Adoption of C.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006) .....	18
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 969 P.2d 21 (Wash. 1998) .....	16
<i>In re Estate of Thurgood</i> , 144 P.3d 1083 (Utah 2006).....	19
<i>In re Guardianship of MEO</i> , 138 P.3d 1145 (Wyo. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 96 P.3d 141 (Cal. 2004) .....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of O’Donnell-Lamont</i> , 91 P.3d 721 (Or. 2004) .....	20, 22
<i>In re Parentage of C.A.M.A.</i> , 109 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2005) .....	12, 15
<i>In re Paternity of Roger D.H.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002).....	20
<i>In re R.A.</i> , 891 A.2d 564 (N.H. 2005).....	12, 23
<i>Koshiko v. Hanning</i> , 897 A.2d 866 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.) cert. granted, 900 A.2d 751 (tbl.) (Md. 2006) .....	20
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	22

**Table of Authorities—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leavitt v. Leavitt</i> , 132 P.3d 421 (Idaho 2006) .....	22
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 72 S.W.3d 841 (Ark. 2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Lulay v. Lulay</i> , 739 N.E.2d 521 (Ill. 2000).....	17
<i>McCune v. Frey</i> , 783 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>McGovern v. McGovern</i> , 33 P.3d 506 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001) .....	20
<i>Merchant v. Bussell</i> , 27 A.2d 816 (Me. 1942) .....	13
<i>Mizrahi v. Cannon</i> , 867 A.2d 490 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) .....	15
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 827 A.2d 203 (N.J. 2003).....	12, 15
<i>Neal v. Lee</i> , 14 P.3d 547 (Okla. 2000) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21, 24
<i>Polasek v. Omura</i> , 136 P.3d 519 (Mont. 2006).....	19
<i>Ridenour v. Ridenour</i> , 901 P.2d 770 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 761 A.2d 291 (Me. 2000).....	13, 25
<i>Roth v. Weston</i> , 789 A.2d 431 (Conn. 2002).....	4, 12, 14, 21
<i>Santovsky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	24
<i>Stacy v. Ross</i> , 798 So. 2d 1275 (Miss. 2001).....	13

**Table of Authorities—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	22
<i>State v. Paillet</i> , 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001) .....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Sapp</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004) .....	20
<i>Thomas v. Nichols-Jones</i> , 2006 Del. Lexis 515 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vibbert v. Vibbert</i> , 144 S.W.3d 292 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004).....	20
<i>Wickham v. Byrne</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 501 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1998) .....	12, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22, 24
<b>Federal Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
<b>Statutes and Other Legislative Materials</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 23.....	20
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/607(a-5)(3) (2006).....	13, 17
Ill. H. Trans., H. 93-110, Reg. Sess. (2004) .....	17
Ill. S. Trans., S. 93-109, Reg. Sess. (2004).....	17



**Table of Authorities—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.27b(4)(b) (2006).....	13, 17
Mich. S. Fiscal Agency B. Analysis, S. 92, Reg. Sess. (2005).....	17
23 Pa. C.S. § 5311.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	20
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0260, 2004 WL 2326558 (Oct. 13, 2004).....	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 153.433(2) (Vernon 2006) .....	13, 16
H. 79, Tex. B. Analysis, H.B. 261, Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2005) .....	16
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution (2002).....	22
Meredith Ruston, “Splitting the Baby” in <i>Troxel v.</i> <i>Granville</i> , 14 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 347 (2003).....	20
<i>The Supreme Court, 1999 Term—Leading Cases</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 219 (2000).....	21
